INSURANCE GROUP
l. The name and address of the automobile club or
clubs or automobile association or associations with re-
spect to guaranteed arrest bond certificates of which the
surety company undertakes to be surety;
2. The unqualified obligation of the surety company
to pay the fine or forfeiture in an amount not to exceed
$500.00 of any person who, after posting a guaranteed
arrest bond certificate with respect to which the surety
company has undertaken to be surety, failed to make the
appearance for which the guaranteed arrest bond certifi-
cate was posted.
(b) Such finding shall be filed with the Commissioner 10
days prior to its effective date. If such undertaking is
terminated, the Commissioner shall be notified as promptly
as possible but not later than the effective date of such
termination.
R.1974 d.282, effective October 11, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 322(a), 6 N.J.R. 437(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.4, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1673(a), 23 N.J.R. 103(a).
Increased maximums in (a) from $200.00 to $500.00.
Amended by R.2001 d.6, effective January 2, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3530(a), 33 N.J.R. 85(a).

well as conversations or other forms of communication that
are materially related to the handling of a claim.
"Policy" means any contract of insurance and includes,
but is not limited to, all policies, contracts, certificates,
riders and endorsements which provide insurance coverage.
"Proof of loss" means the necessary documentation re-
quired from a claimant to establish entitlement to payment
or benefits under a policy.
"Third party claimant" means any individual, corporation,
association, partnership or other legal entity asserting a
claim against any individual, corporation, association, part-
nership or other legal entity insured under an insurance
policy or insurance contract of an insurer.
"Workers' compensation" includes, but is not limited to,
Longshoreman's and Harbor Workers' Compensation.
Amended by R.1988 d.480, effective October 17, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1159(a), 20 N.J.R. 2578(a).
Added definition "after market part".
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 25 N.J.R. 6065(a).

(g) Unless otherwise provided by law, every insurer shall
pay any amount finally agreed upon in settlement of all or
part of any claim not later than 10 working days from either
the receipt of such agreement by the insurer or the date of
the performance by the claimant of any conditions set by
such agreement, whichever is later.
(h) Where there is a reasonable basis supported by spe-
cific information available for review by the Department
that the first party claimant has fraudulently caused or
contributed to the loss by arson, or other fraudulent
schemes, the insurer shall be relieved from the requirements
of (c) through (f) above. Provided, however, that the claim-
ant shall be advised of the acceptance or denial of the claim
within a reasonable time for full investigation after receipt
by the insurer of a properly executed proof of loss.
Amended by R.1982 d.400, effective November 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 966(a), 14 N.J.R. 1307(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.93, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2830(a), 24 N.J.R. 622(a).
Maximum payment period for personal claims specified at (b ).
Amended by R.1992 d.493, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3196(c), 24 N.J.R. 4391(a).
Subsection (d) added to provide for payment of all health insurance
claims within 60 days, with certain exceptions as specified.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 25 N.J.R. 6065(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.497, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3703(a), 28 N.J.R. 4585(a).
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition
for Rulemaking.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5509(a), 29 N.J.R. 264(c), 29 N.J.R. 2188(a), 29 N.J.R.

written;
4. The manager of a group, association, pool or orga-
nization of insurers which engage in joint underwriting or
joint reinsurance and who are subject to examination by
the insurance commissioner or other similar regulatory
officer of the state in which the manager's principal
business office is located;
5. A licensed attorney-at-law who negotiates contracts
or provides general financial counsel provided no commis-
sion or brokerage fee is provided.
"Substantially similar standards" means standards on
credit for reinsurance which the Commissioner determines
are equal to or exceed the standards of this subchapter.
"Surplus as regards policyholders" means the net assets of
the insurer or assuming insurer.
Amended by R.1993 d.557, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4289(a), 25 N.J.R. 5184(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.3, effective January 2, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3278(b), 28 N.J.R. 152(b).
In the definition of "beneficiary" added 2.